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Part I - Financial Information
Item I - Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Garmin Ltd. And Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share information)

  
June 27,

2020   
December 28, 

2019  
Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,354,924  $ 1,027,567 
Marketable securities   380,880   376,463 
Accounts receivable, net   523,901   706,763 
Inventories   813,243   752,908 
Deferred costs   22,033   25,105 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   163,458   169,044 

Total current assets   3,258,439   3,057,850 
         
Property and equipment, net   791,175   728,921 
Operating lease right-of-use assets   76,214   63,589 
         
Restricted cash   283   71 
Marketable securities   993,021   1,205,475 
Deferred income taxes   254,202   268,518 
Noncurrent deferred costs   18,748   23,493 
Intangible assets, net   656,898   659,629 
Other assets   171,062   159,253 
Total assets  $ 6,220,042  $ 6,166,799 

         
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 193,216  $ 240,831 
Salaries and benefits payable   123,404   128,426 
Accrued warranty costs   39,293   39,758 
Accrued sales program costs   66,696   112,578 
Deferred revenue   87,727   94,562 
Accrued royalty costs   10,833   15,401 
Accrued advertising expense   23,302   35,142 
Other accrued expenses   98,097   95,060 
Income taxes payable   54,894   56,913 
Dividend payable   466,465   217,262 

Total current liabilities   1,163,927   1,035,933 
         
Deferred income taxes   103,583   114,754 
Noncurrent income taxes   92,120   105,771 
Noncurrent deferred revenue   54,860   67,329 
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities   60,000   49,238 
Other liabilities   4,691   278 
         
Stockholders’ equity:         

Shares, CHF 0.10 par value, 198,077 shares authorized and issued; 191,223
   shares outstanding at June 27, 2020 and 190,686 shares outstanding
   at December 28, 2019   17,979   17,979 
Additional paid-in capital   1,851,695   1,835,622 
Treasury stock   (326,310)   (345,040)
Retained earnings   3,107,768   3,229,061 
Accumulated other comprehensive income   89,729   55,874 

Total stockholders’ equity   4,740,861   4,793,496 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 6,220,042  $ 6,166,799  

See accompanying notes.
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Garmin Ltd. And Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share information)
 

  13-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019   
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019  
Net sales  $ 869,867  $ 954,840  $ 1,725,975  $ 1,720,890 
Cost of goods sold   354,437   379,475   703,605   693,827 
Gross profit   515,430   575,365   1,022,370   1,027,063 
                 
Advertising expense   29,285   41,523   56,165   69,139 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   132,016   128,738   269,202   255,519 
Research and development expense   165,740   148,883   331,131   294,801 
Total operating expense   327,041   319,144   656,498   619,459 
                 
Operating income   188,389   256,221   365,872   407,604 
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest income   10,455   13,735   22,481   27,439 
Foreign currency (losses) gains   (4,493)   3,413   (19,916)   3,727 
Other income   3,241   2,409   6,789   3,273 

Total other income   9,203   19,557   9,354   34,439 
                 
Income before income taxes   197,592   275,778   375,226   442,043 
                 
Income tax provision   13,412   52,122   29,866   78,214 
                 
Net income  $ 184,180  $ 223,656  $ 345,360  $ 363,829 

                 
Net income per share:                 

Basic  $ 0.96  $ 1.18  $ 1.81  $ 1.92 
Diluted  $ 0.96  $ 1.17  $ 1.80  $ 1.91 
                 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:                 
Basic   191,024   189,855   190,914   189,728 
Diluted   191,597   190,714   191,640   190,657  

See accompanying notes.
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Garmin Ltd. And Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

  13-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019   
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019  
Net income  $ 184,180  $ 223,656  $ 345,360  $ 363,829 
Foreign currency translation adjustment   24,813   314   18,637   (8,920)
Change in fair value of available-for-sale marketable 
securities, net of deferred taxes   33,109   16,029   15,218   35,171 
Comprehensive income  $ 242,102  $ 239,999  $ 379,215  $ 390,080  

See accompanying notes.
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Garmin Ltd. And Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity (Unaudited)

For the 13-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019
(In thousands, except per share information)

 

  
Common

Stock   

Additional
Paid-In
Capital   

Treasury
Stock   

Retained
Earnings   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   Total  

Balance at March 30, 2019  $ 17,979  $1,810,196  $ (381,815)  $2,850,588  $ 18,338  $4,315,286 
Net income   —    —    —    223,656   —    223,656 
Translation adjustment   —    —    —    —    314   314 
Adjustment related to unrealized gains (losses) 
on available-for-sale securities net of income tax 
effects of $2,406   —    —    —    —    16,029   16,029 

Comprehensive income                       239,999 
Dividends declared ($2.28 per share)   —    —    —    (432,873)   —    (432,873)
Issuance of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    (893)   13,875   —    —    12,982 
Stock compensation   —    15,832   —    —    —    15,832 
Purchase of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    —    (260)   —    —    (260)

Balance at June 29, 2019  $ 17,979  $1,825,135  $ (368,200)  $2,641,371  $ 34,681  $4,150,966 
                         

  
Common

Stock   

Additional
Paid-In
Capital   

Treasury
Stock   

Retained
Earnings   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   Total  

Balance at March 28, 2020  $ 17,979  $1,830,052  $ (335,491)  $3,390,053  $ 31,807  $4,934,400 
Net income   —    —    —    184,180   —    184,180 
Translation adjustment   —    —    —    —    24,813   24,813 
Adjustment related to unrealized gains (losses) 
on available-for-sale securities net of income tax 
effects of $5,634   —    —    —    —    33,109   33,109 

Comprehensive income                       242,102 
Dividends declared ($2.44 per share)   —    —    —    (466,465)   —    (466,465)
Issuance of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    5,718   9,484   —    —    15,202 
Stock compensation   —    15,925   —    —    —    15,925 
Purchase of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    —    (303)   —    —    (303)

Balance at June 27, 2020  $ 17,979  $1,851,695  $ (326,310)  $3,107,768  $ 89,729  $4,740,861 
                         

 
See accompanying notes.
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Garmin Ltd. And Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity (Unaudited)

For the 26-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019
(In thousands, except per share information)

  
Common

Stock   

Additional
Paid-In
Capital   

Treasury
Stock   

Retained
Earnings   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   Total  

Balance at December 29, 2018  $ 17,979  $1,823,638  $ (397,692)  $2,710,619  $ 8,430  $4,162,974 
Net income   —    —    —    363,829   —    363,829 
Translation adjustment   —    —    —    —    (8,920)   (8,920)
Adjustment related to unrealized gains (losses) 
on available-for-sale securities net of income tax 
effects of $5,311   —    —    —    —    35,171   35,171 

Comprehensive income                       390,080 
Dividends declared ($2.28 per share)   —    —    —    (433,077)   —    (433,077)
Issuance of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    (29,464)   42,446   —    —    12,982 
Stock compensation   —    30,961   —    —    —    30,961 
Purchase of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    —    (12,954)   —    —    (12,954)

Balance at June 29, 2019  $ 17,979  $1,825,135  $ (368,200)  $2,641,371  $ 34,681  $4,150,966 
                         

  
Common

Stock   

Additional
Paid-In
Capital   

Treasury
Stock   

Retained
Earnings   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   Total  

Balance at December 28, 2019  $ 17,979  $1,835,622  $ (345,040)  $3,229,061  $ 55,874  $4,793,496 
Net income   —    —    —    345,360   —    345,360 
Translation adjustment   —    —    —    —    18,637   18,637 
Adjustment related to unrealized gains (losses) 
on available-for-sale securities net of income tax 
effects of $2,872   —    —    —    —    15,218   15,218 

Comprehensive income                       379,215 
Dividends declared ($2.44 per share)   —    —    —    (466,653)   —    (466,653)
Issuance of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    (15,411)   30,613   —    —    15,202 
Stock compensation   —    31,484   —    —    —    31,484 
Purchase of treasury stock related to equity 
awards   —    —    (11,883)   —    —    (11,883)

Balance at June 27, 2020  $ 17,979  $1,851,695  $ (326,310)  $3,107,768  $ 89,729  $4,740,861 
                         

See accompanying notes.
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Garmin Ltd. And Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

  26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019  
Operating Activities:         
Net income  $ 345,360  $ 363,829 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
   operating activities:         

Depreciation   37,030   34,526 
Amortization   20,502   16,208 
(Gain) loss on sale of property and equipment   (1,807)   94 
Unrealized foreign currency losses (gains)   16,678   (6,811)
Deferred income taxes   272   7,077 
Stock compensation expense   31,484   30,961 
Realized gain on marketable securities   (331)   (60)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:         

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   178,120   6,189 
Inventories   (57,126)   (68,217)
Other current and non-current assets   (10,427)   (68,370)
Accounts payable   (51,463)   5,960 
Other current and non-current liabilities   (58,662)   (33,001)
Deferred revenue   (19,301)   (6,252)
Deferred costs   7,817   3,876 
Income taxes payable   (13,035)   (10,791)

Net cash provided by operating activities   425,111   275,218 
         
Investing activities:         
Purchases of property and equipment   (98,270)   (60,495)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   1,916   271 
Purchase of intangible assets   (1,374)   (853)
Purchase of marketable securities   (346,129)   (192,168)
Redemption of marketable securities   566,688   182,860 
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (7,893)   (276,014)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   114,938   (346,399)
         
Financing activities:         
Dividends   (217,450)   (308,905)
Proceeds from issuance of treasury stock related to equity awards   15,202   12,982 
Purchase of treasury stock related to equity awards   (11,883)   (12,954)
Net cash used in financing activities   (214,131)   (308,877)
         
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   1,651   (1,493)
         
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   327,569   (381,551)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period   1,027,638   1,201,805 
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period  $ 1,355,207  $ 820,254  

 See accompanying notes.
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Garmin Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

June 27, 2020
(In thousands, except per share information)

1. Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation
 

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and 
Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally 
accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments 
(consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Additionally, 
the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with Item 2 of Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, included in this Form 10-Q. Operating results for the 13-
week and 26-week periods ended June 27, 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the 
year ending December 26, 2020.
 

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 28, 2019 has been derived from the audited financial 
statements at that date but does not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted 
accounting principles for complete financial statements. For further information, refer to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements and footnotes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 28, 2019.
 

The Company’s fiscal year is based on a 52-53 week period ending on the last Saturday of the calendar year. 
Therefore, the financial results of certain 53-week fiscal years, and the associated 14-week quarters, will not be exactly 
comparable to the prior and subsequent 52-week fiscal years and the associated 13-week quarters. The quarters ended 
June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019 both contain operating results for 13 weeks.
 
Significant Accounting Policies
 

For a description of the significant accounting policies and methods used in the preparation of the Company’s 
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, refer to Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in the Notes 
to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Part II, Item 8 of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal 
year ended December 28, 2019. Other than the policy discussed below, there were no material changes to the 
Company’s significant accounting policies during the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020.

Marketable Securities

Management determines the appropriate classification of marketable securities at the time of purchase and 
reevaluates such designation as of each balance sheet date.  All of the Company’s marketable securities were considered 
available-for-sale as of June 27, 2020 and December 28, 2019. Available-for-sale securities are stated at fair value.

The Company recognizes impairments relating to credit losses of available-for-sale securities through an 
allowance for credit losses and Other income (expense) on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Income.  Impairment not relating to credit losses is recorded in Other comprehensive income (loss) on the Company’s 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Testing for impairment of investments requires significant management judgment. The identification of potentially 
impaired investments, the determination of their fair value, and the assessment of whether any decline in value is relating 
to credit losses are the key judgment elements. The discovery of new information and the passage of time can 
significantly change these judgments. Revisions of impairment judgments are made when new information becomes 
known, and any resulting impairment adjustments are made at that time.  The economic environment and volatility of 
securities markets increase the difficulty of determining fair value and assessing investment impairment.  

In making this assessment we evaluate the extent to which the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis, 
any change in credit rating of the security, adverse conditions specifically related to the security, failure of the issuer to 
make scheduled payments, and other relevant factors affecting the security. If it is determined that a credit loss exists, the 
amount of the credit loss is determined by comparing the present value of the expected future cash flows for the security 
to the amortized cost basis of the security, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. 
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The amortized cost of debt securities classified as available-for-sale is adjusted for amortization of premiums and 
accretion of discounts to maturity, or in the case of mortgage-backed securities, over the estimated life of the security.  
Such amortization and realized gains/losses are recorded within Interest income and Other income (expense), 
respectively, on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Income. The cost of securities sold is based on the specific 
identification method.  

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
 
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses
 

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update No. 
2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments 
(“ASU 2016-13”).  ASU 2016-13 changes how entities assess and measure credit losses of certain financial instruments, 
including available-for-sale securities and accounts receivable.  The Company adopted the new standard as of the 
beginning of the 2020 fiscal year.  The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s 
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 
Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs
 

In March 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2017-08, Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees 
and Other Costs (Topic 310-20): Premium Amortization on Purchased Callable Debt Securities (“ASU 2017-08”), which 
shortens the amortization period for certain callable debt securities held at a premium, requiring the premium to be 
amortized to the earliest call date.  The Company adopted the new standard as of the beginning of the 2020 fiscal year. 
The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements.

 
 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted
 

We do not expect any recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted to have a material impact on 
the Company’s consolidated financial statements, accounting policies, processes, or systems upon adoption. 
  
2. Inventories
 

The components of inventories consist of the following:
 

  
June 27,

2020   
December 28, 

2019  
Raw materials  $ 276,396  $ 260,070 
Work-in-process   137,032   133,157 
Finished goods   399,815   359,681 
Inventories  $ 813,243  $ 752,908  
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3. Earnings Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income per share:

 
  13-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27, 

2020   
June 29, 

2019  
Numerator:         

Numerator for basic and diluted net income per share - net income  $ 184,180  $ 223,656 

         
Denominator:         

Denominator for basic net income per share – weighted-average common shares   191,024   189,855 
         
Effect of dilutive awards   573   859 
         
Denominator for diluted net income per share – adjusted weighted-average 
common shares   191,597   190,714 

         
Basic net income per share  $ 0.96  $ 1.18 

         
Diluted net income per share  $ 0.96  $ 1.17  

  
  26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27, 

2020   
June 29, 

2019  
Numerator:         

Numerator for basic and diluted net income per share - net income  $ 345,360  $ 363,829 

         
Denominator:         

Denominator for basic net income per share –  weighted-average common shares   190,914   189,728 
         
Effect of dilutive equity awards   726   929 
         
Denominator for diluted net income per share –  adjusted weighted-average 
common shares   191,640   190,657 

         
Basic net income per share  $ 1.81  $ 1.92 

         
Diluted net income per share  $ 1.80  $ 1.91  

There were 410 and 411 anti-dilutive stock options, stock appreciation rights and restricted stock units 
(collectively “equity awards”) excluded from the computations of diluted net income per share for the 13-week and 26-
week periods ended June 27, 2020, respectively, and 400 anti-dilutive equity awards excluded from the computations of 
diluted net income per share for the 13-week and 26-week periods ended June 29, 2019.

 
There were 10 net shares issued as a result of exercises and releases of equity awards for the 13-week periods 

ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019, respectively.

There were 341 and 396 net shares issued as a result of exercises and releases of equity awards for the 26-week 
periods ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019, respectively.
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There were 196 employee stock purchase plan (ESPP) shares issued from outstanding Treasury stock during the 
13-week and 26-week periods ended June 27, 2020.

There were 245 ESPP shares issued from outstanding Treasury stock during the 13-week and 26-week periods 
ended June 29, 2019.

        
 

4. Segment Information
 

The Company has identified five reportable segments – auto, aviation, fitness, marine, and outdoor.  There are 
two operating segments, auto personal navigation devices (“auto PND”) and auto original equipment manufacturer 
solutions (“auto OEM”) that are not reported separately but are aggregated within the auto reportable segment.  The 
Company’s Chief Executive Officer, who has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM), uses 
operating income as the measure of profit or loss, combined with other measures, to assess segment performance and 
allocate resources. Operating income represents net sales less costs of goods sold and operating expenses. Net sales 
are directly attributed to each segment. Most costs of goods sold and the majority of operating expenses are also directly 
attributed to each segment, while certain other costs of goods sold and operating expenses are allocated to the segments 
in a manner appropriate to the specific facts and circumstances of the expenses being allocated.

 
Net sales (“revenue”), gross profit, and operating income for each of the Company’s reportable segments are 

presented below.

  Reportable Segments  
  Fitness   Outdoor   Aviation   Auto   Marine   Total  
13-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020  
Net sales  $ 294,642  $ 206,200  $ 126,140  $ 85,058  $ 157,827  $ 869,867 
Gross profit   156,817   133,189   92,036   39,918   93,470   515,430 
Operating income   71,981   67,414   15,566   (10,125)   43,553   188,389 
                         
13-Weeks Ended June 29, 2019  
Net sales  $ 251,653  $ 210,404  $ 183,965  $ 157,411  $ 151,407  $ 954,840 
Gross profit   135,136   135,508   138,177   74,861   91,683   575,365 
Operating income   50,413   71,336   66,834   24,908   42,730   256,221 
                         
26-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020  
Net sales  $ 518,242  $ 381,302  $ 314,739  $ 190,860  $ 320,832  $ 1,725,975 
Gross profit   269,142   245,447   230,844   89,257   187,680   1,022,370 
Operating income   102,992   114,581   74,887   (10,300)   83,712   365,872 
                         
26-Weeks Ended June 29, 2019  
Net sales  $ 431,908  $ 364,455  $ 354,741  $ 284,410  $ 285,376  $ 1,720,890 
Gross profit   225,970   232,996   266,160   132,198   169,739   1,027,063 
Operating income   68,537   113,290   124,451   33,121   68,205   407,604  

 
 

Net sales to external customers by geographic region were as follows for the 13-week and 26-week periods 
ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019. Note that APAC includes Asia Pacific and Australian Continent and EMEA 
includes Europe, the Middle East and Africa:

 

  13-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019   June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019  

Americas  $ 423,091  $ 470,840  $ 850,491  $ 850,296 
EMEA   335,201   338,595   635,069   598,615 
APAC   111,575   145,405   240,415   271,979 

Net sales to external customers  $ 869,867  $ 954,840  $ 1,725,975  $ 1,720,890  
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Net property and equipment by geographic region as of June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019 are presented below.

  Americas   APAC   EMEA   Total  
June 27, 2020                 

Property and equipment, net  $ 465,023  $ 247,617  $ 78,535  $ 791,175 

                 
June 29, 2019                 

Property and equipment, net  $ 424,127  $ 216,648  $ 61,333  $ 702,108  

 
 
5. Warranty Reserves
 

The Company’s standard warranty obligation to its end-users provides for a period of one to two years from the 
date of shipment, while certain aviation, marine, and auto OEM products have a warranty period of two years or more 
from the date of installation. The Company’s estimates of costs to service its warranty obligations are based on historical 
experience and management’s expectations and judgments of future conditions, and are recorded as a liability on the 
balance sheet. The following reconciliation provides an illustration of changes in the aggregate warranty reserve.
 

  13-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019  

Balance - beginning of period  $ 39,368  $ 35,042 
Accrual for products sold (1)   13,659   17,366 
Expenditures   (13,734)   (13,078)
Balance - end of period  $ 39,293  $ 39,330  

  26-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019  

Balance - beginning of period  $ 39,758  $ 38,276 
Accrual for products sold (1)   31,527   28,215 
Expenditures   (31,992)   (27,161)
Balance - end of period  $ 39,293  $ 39,330  

(1) Changes in cost estimates related to pre-existing warranties were not material and aggregated with accruals for 
new warranty contracts in the ‘Accrual for products sold’ line.

6. Commitments and Contingencies
 
Commitments

 
The Company is party to certain commitments, which include purchases of raw materials, capital expenditures, 

advertising, and other indirect purchases in connection with conducting our business. The aggregate amount of purchase 
orders and other commitments open as of June 27, 2020 was approximately $598,000. We cannot determine the 
aggregate amount of such purchase orders that represent contractual obligations because purchase orders may 
represent authorizations to purchase rather than binding agreements. Our purchase orders are based on our current 
needs and typically fulfilled by our suppliers, contract manufacturers, and logistic providers within short periods of time.

 
Contingencies

 
In the normal course of business, the Company and its subsidiaries are parties to various legal claims, 

investigations and complaints, including matters alleging patent infringement and other intellectual property claims. The 
Company evaluates, on a quarterly and annual basis, developments in legal proceedings, investigations, claims, and 
other loss contingencies that could affect any required accrual or disclosure or estimate of reasonably possible loss or 
range of loss. An estimated loss from a loss contingency is accrued by a charge to income if it is probable that an asset 
has been impaired or a liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. If a range of 
loss is estimated, and some amount within that range appears to be a better estimate than any other amount within that 
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range, then that amount is accrued. If no amount within the range can be identified as a better estimate than any other 
amount, the Company accrues the minimum amount in the range.

 
If an outcome unfavorable to the Company is determined to be probable, but the amount of loss cannot be 

reasonably estimated or is determined to be reasonably possible, but not probable, we disclose the nature of the 
contingency and an estimate of the possible loss or range of loss or a statement that such an estimate cannot be made. 
The Company’s aggregate range of reasonably possible losses includes (1) matters where a liability has been accrued 
and there is a reasonably possible loss in excess of the amount accrued for that liability, and (2) matters where a loss is 
believed to be reasonably possible, but not probable, and a liability therefore has not been accrued. This aggregate range 
only represents the Company’s estimate of reasonably possible losses and does not represent the Company’s maximum 
loss exposure. The assessment regarding whether a loss is probable or reasonably possible, and whether the loss or a 
range of loss is estimable, often involves a series of complex judgments about future events. In assessing the probability 
of an outcome in a lawsuit, claim or assessment that could be unfavorable to the Company, we consider the following 
factors, among others: a) the nature of the litigation, claim, or assessment; b) the progress of the case; c) the opinions or 
views of legal counsel and other advisers; d) our experience in similar cases; e) the experience of other entities in similar 
cases; and f) how we intend to respond to the lawsuit, claim, or assessment. Costs incurred in defending lawsuits, claims 
or assessments are expensed as incurred.

 
Management of the Company currently does not believe it is reasonably possible that the Company may have 

incurred a material loss, or a material loss in excess of recorded accruals, with respect to loss contingencies in the 
aggregate, for the fiscal quarter ended June 27, 2020. The results of legal proceedings, investigations and claims, 
however, cannot be predicted with certainty. An adverse resolution of one or more of such matters in excess of 
management’s expectations could have a material adverse effect in the particular quarter or fiscal year in which a loss is 
recorded, but based on information currently known, the Company does not believe it is likely that losses from such 
matters would have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business or its consolidated financial position, results of 
operations or cash flows.

 
The Company settled or resolved certain matters during the 13-week and 26-week periods ended June 27, 2020 

that did not individually or in the aggregate have a material impact on the Company’s business or its consolidated financial 
position, results of operations or cash flows.

 
7. Income Taxes

The Company recorded income tax expense of $13,412 in the 13-week period ended June 27, 2020, compared to 
income tax expense of $52,122 in the 13-week period ended June 29, 2019. The effective tax rate was 6.8% in the 
second quarter of 2020, compared to 18.9% in the second quarter of 2019. Excluding a $14,308 income tax benefit 
recognized by the Company in the second quarter of 2020 due to the release of uncertain tax position reserves 
associated with a 2014 intercompany restructuring, the effective tax rate in the second quarter of 2020 decreased 490 
basis points compared to the effective tax rate in the prior year quarter. The decrease was primarily due to a favorable 
shift in income mix by jurisdiction related to the transaction to migrate intellectual property ownership from Switzerland to 
the United States, which began in the first quarter of 2020. 

The Company recorded income tax expense of $29,866 in the first half of 2020, compared to income tax expense 
of $78,214 in the first half of 2019. The effective tax rate was 8.0% in the first half of 2020, compared to 17.7% in the first 
half of 2019. Excluding the $14,308 income tax benefit recognized by the Company in the second quarter of 2020 due to 
the release of uncertain tax position reserves associated with the 2014 intercompany restructuring, the effective tax rate in 
the first half of 2020 decreased 590 basis points compared to the effective tax rate in the first half of the prior year. The 
decrease was primarily due to a favorable shift in income mix by jurisdiction related to the transaction to migrate 
intellectual property ownership from Switzerland to the United States, which began in the first quarter of 2020.
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8. Marketable Securities

The FASB ASC topic entitled Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures defines fair value as the price that would 
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date (exit price). The accounting guidance classifies the inputs used to measure fair value into the following 
hierarchy:

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for the identical asset or liability

Level 2 Observable inputs for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, 
or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability

Level 3 Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

The Company endeavors to utilize the best available information in measuring fair value. Financial assets and 
liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 
Valuation is based on prices obtained from an independent pricing vendor using both market and income approaches. 
The primary inputs to the valuation include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical or 
similar assets in markets that are not active, contractual cash flows, benchmark yields, and credit spreads.

The method described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable 
value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Company believes its valuation methods are appropriate 
and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair 
value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.  

Marketable securities classified as available-for-sale securities are summarized below:

  
Available-For-Sale Securities

as of June 27, 2020  

  
Fair Value 

Level  
Amortized 

Cost   

Gross 
Unrealized

Gains   

Gross 
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value  
U.S. Treasury securities  Level 2  $ 12,262  $ 63  $ —  $ 12,325 
Agency securities  Level 2   16,499   146   —   16,645 
Mortgage-backed securities  Level 2   207,545   1,321   (2,729)   206,137 
Corporate securities  Level 2   874,247   24,767   (1,878)   897,136 
Municipal securities  Level 2   170,227   3,416   (88)   173,555 
Other  Level 2   72,076   116   (4,089)   68,103 
Total    $ 1,352,856  $ 29,829  $ (8,784)  $ 1,373,901  

  
Available-For-Sale Securities

as of December 28, 2019  

  
Fair Value 

Level  
Amortized 

Cost   

Gross 
Unrealized

Gains   

Gross 
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value  
U.S. Treasury securities  Level 2  $ 15,204  $ 5  $ (30)  $ 15,179 
Agency securities  Level 2   64,582   120   (27)   64,675 
Mortgage-backed securities  Level 2   256,417   90   (2,485)   254,022 
Corporate securities  Level 2   980,590   8,806   (3,746)   985,650 
Municipal securities  Level 2   163,898   1,092   (235)   164,755 
Other  Level 2   98,246   111   (700)   97,657 
Total    $ 1,578,937  $ 10,224  $ (7,223)  $ 1,581,938  

The Company’s investment policy targets low risk investments with the objective of minimizing the potential risk of 
principal loss. The fair value of securities varies from period to period due to changes in interest rates, the performance of 
the underlying collateral, and the credit performance of the underlying issuer, among other factors. 
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Accrued interest receivable, which totaled $9,506 as of June 27, 2020, is excluded from both the fair value and 
amortized cost basis of available-for-sale securities and is included within Prepaid expenses and other current assets on 
the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.  The Company writes off impaired accrued interest on a timely 
basis, generally within 30 days of the due date, by reversing interest income.  No accrued interest was written off during 
the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020.

The Company recognizes impairments relating to credit losses of available-for-sale securities through an 
allowance for credit losses and Other income (expense) on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Income.  Impairment not relating to credit losses is recorded in Other comprehensive income (loss) on the Company’s 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.  The cost of securities sold is based on the specific identification method.  
Approximately 19% of securities in the Company’s portfolio were at an unrealized loss position as of June 27, 2020.

The following tables display additional information regarding gross unrealized losses and fair value by major 
security type for available-for-sale securities in an unrealized loss position as of June 27, 2020 and December 28, 2019.

  As of June 27, 2020  

  
Less than 12 Consecutive Month

s   
12 Consecutive Months or Longe

r   Total  

  

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses   Fair Value   

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses   Fair Value   

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses   Fair Value  
U.S. Treasury securities  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —  
Agency securities   —    —    —    —    —    —  
Mortgage-backed securities   (2,604)   117,813   (125)   3,078   (2,729)   120,891 
Corporate securities   (777)   69,985   (1,101)   18,432   (1,878)   88,417 
Municipal securities   (88)   21,417   —    —    (88)   21,417 
Other   (3,383)   51,234   (706)   3,844   (4,089)   55,078 
Total  $ (6,852)  $ 260,449  $ (1,932)  $ 25,354  $ (8,784)  $ 285,803  

  As of December 28, 2019  

  
Less than 12 Consecutive Month

s   
12 Consecutive Months or Longe

r   Total  

  

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses   Fair Value   

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses   Fair Value   

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses   Fair Value  
U.S. Treasury securities  $ —   $ —   $ (30)  $ 13,087  $ (30)  $ 13,087 
Agency securities   (16)   20,808   (11)   20,812   (27)   41,620 
Mortgage-backed securities   (745)   79,007   (1,740)   86,392   (2,485)   165,399 
Corporate securities   (1,585)   183,691   (2,161)   100,926   (3,746)   284,617 
Municipal securities   (218)   34,165   (17)   9,522   (235)   43,687 
Other   (410)   34,540   (290)   21,559   (700)   56,099 
Total  $ (2,974)  $ 352,211  $ (4,249)  $ 252,298  $ (7,223)  $ 604,509  

As of June 27, 2020 and December 28, 2019, the Company had not recognized an allowance for credit losses on 
any securities in an unrealized loss position.  

The Company has not recorded an allowance for credit losses and charge to Other income for the unrealized 
losses on mortgage-backed, corporate, municipal, and other securities presented above because we do not consider the 
declines in fair value to have resulted from credit losses.  We have not observed a significant deterioration in credit quality 
of these securities, which are rated as investment grade with moderate to low credit risk. The declines in value are largely 
attributable to current global economic conditions.  The securities continue to make timely principal and interest payments, 
and the fair values are expected to recover as they approach maturity. The Company does not intend to sell the 
securities, and it is not more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the securities, before the respective 
recoveries of their amortized cost bases, which may be maturity.
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The amortized cost and fair value of marketable securities at June 27, 2020, by maturity, are shown below.

  Amortized Cost   Fair Value  
Due in one year or less  $ 380,256  $ 380,880 
Due after one year through five years   849,952   868,799 
Due after five years through ten years   115,855   118,061 
Due after ten years   6,793   6,161 
  $ 1,352,856  $ 1,373,901  

9. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

The following provides required disclosure of changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) 
balances by component for the 13-week and 26-week periods ended June 27, 2020:

  13-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020  

  

Foreign currency
translation 
adjustment   

Net gains (losses) 
on available-for-
sale securities   Total  

Balance - beginning of period  $ 49,113  $ (17,306)  $ 31,807 
Other comprehensive income before reclassification, net of 
income tax expense of $5,634   24,813   33,165   57,978 
Amounts reclassified from Accumulated other comprehensive 
income to Other income (expense), net of income tax expense 
of $3 included in Income tax provision   —    (56)   (56)

Net current-period other comprehensive income   24,813   33,109   57,922 
Balance - end of period  $ 73,926  $ 15,803  $ 89,729  

  26-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020  

  

Foreign currency
translation 
adjustment   

Net gains (losses) 
on available-for-
sale securities   Total  

Balance - beginning of period  $ 55,289  $ 585  $ 55,874 
Other comprehensive income before reclassification, net of 
income tax expense of $2,872   18,637   15,503   34,140 
Amounts reclassified from Accumulated other comprehensive 
income to Other income (expense), net of income tax expense 
of $46 included in Income tax provision   —    (285)   (285)

Net current-period other comprehensive income   18,637   15,218   33,855 
Balance - end of period  $ 73,926  $ 15,803  $ 89,729  

10. Revenue
 

In order to further depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenue and cash flows are 
affected by economic factors, we disaggregate revenue (or “net sales”) by geographic region, major product category, and 
pattern of recognition.
 

Disaggregated revenue by geographic region (Americas, APAC, and EMEA) is presented in Note 4 – Segment 
Information. The Company has identified six major product categories – auto PND, auto OEM, aviation, fitness, marine, 
and outdoor. Note 4 also contains disaggregated revenue information of the aviation, fitness, marine, and outdoor major 
product categories. Auto segment revenue presented in Note 4 is comprised of the auto PND and auto OEM major 
product categories, as depicted below.

  Auto Revenue by Major Product Category  
  13-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27, 

2020   
June 29, 

2019   
June 27, 

2020   
June 29, 

2019  
Auto PND   65%  68%  60%  64%
Auto OEM   35%  32%  40%  36%
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A large majority of the Company’s sales are recognized on a point in time basis, usually once the product is 
shipped and title and risk of loss have transferred to the customer. Sales recognized over a period of time are primarily 
within the auto segment and relate to performance obligations that are satisfied over the life of the product or contractual 
service period. Revenue disaggregated by the timing of transfer of the goods or services is presented in the table below:
 

  13-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27, 

2020   
June 29, 

2019   
June 27, 

2020   
June 29, 

2019  
Point in time  $ 825,579  $ 911,099  $1,635,876  $1,635,275 
Over time   44,288   43,741   90,099   85,615 

Net sales  $ 869,867  $ 954,840  $1,725,975  $1,720,890  

Transaction price and costs associated with the Company’s unsatisfied performance obligations are reflected as 
deferred revenue and deferred costs, respectively, on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Such 
amounts are recognized ratably over the applicable service period or estimated useful life. Changes in deferred revenue 
and costs during the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020 are presented below:
 

  26-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020  

  
Deferred

Revenue (1)   
Deferred
Costs (2)  

Balance, beginning of period  $ 161,891  $ 48,598 
Deferrals in period   70,795   8,134 
Recognition of deferrals in period   (90,099)   (15,951)

Balance, end of period  $ 142,587  $ 40,781  

 
(1) Deferred revenue is comprised of both Deferred revenue and Noncurrent deferred revenue per the Condensed 

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(2) Deferred costs are comprised of both Deferred costs and Noncurrent deferred costs per the Condensed 

Consolidated Balance Sheets
 

Of the $90,099 of deferred revenue recognized in the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020, $57,716 was 
deferred as of the beginning of the period.
 

Approximately two-thirds of the $142,587 of deferred revenue at the end of the period, June 27, 2020, is 
recognized ratably over a period of three years or less.

11. Subsequent Events

On June 30, 2020, the Company acquired the shares of Firstbeat Analytics Oy, a privately-held provider of 
physiological analytics and metrics for consumer devices in the health, wellness, fitness and performance markets. This 
acquisition was not material. 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

The discussion set forth below, as well as other portions of this Quarterly Report, contain statements concerning 
potential future events. Such forward-looking statements are based upon assumptions by management, as of the date of 
this Quarterly Report, including assumptions about risks and uncertainties faced by the Company. Readers can identify 
these forward-looking statements by their use of such verbs as expects, anticipates, believes or similar verbs or 
conjugations of such verbs. If any of the Company’s assumptions prove incorrect or should unanticipated circumstances 
arise, actual results could materially differ from those anticipated by such forward-looking statements. The differences 
could be caused by a number of factors or combination of factors including, but not limited to, those factors identified in 
Part II, Item 1A of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 
ended December 28, 2019. This report has been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC” or the 
“Commission”) in Washington, D.C. and can be obtained by contacting the SEC’s public reference operations or obtaining 
it through the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov. Readers are strongly encouraged to consider those factors when 
evaluating any forward-looking statement concerning the Company. The Company will not update any forward-looking 
statements in this Quarterly Report to reflect future events or developments.

The information contained in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations should be read in conjunction with the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto 
included in this Form 10-Q and the audited financial statements and notes thereto in the Company’s Annual Report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2019.

The Company is a leading worldwide provider of wireless devices and applications that are designed for people 
who live an active lifestyle, many of which feature Global Positioning System (GPS) navigation. We operate in five 
reportable segments, which serve the auto, aviation, fitness, marine, and outdoor markets. The Company’s segments 
offer products through its network of subsidiary distributors and independent dealers and distributors and some also 
maintain relationships with original equipment manufacturers (OEMs). However, the nature of products and types of 
customers for the five segments may vary significantly. As such, the segments are managed separately.

 Impacts of COVID-19

The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has created disruption and uncertainty in the global economy and 
has affected our business, suppliers, and customers, as described below.  Although the impact to the Company’s financial 
results was not significant in the first quarter of 2020, consolidated net sales and operating income were adversely 
impacted during the second quarter of 2020.  However, as described below in the Results of Operations, our operating 
segments were not all impacted equally, and the diversity of our business and product offerings mitigated the impacts to 
our consolidated net sales and operating income.  We experienced lower demand for certain of our products due to 
limitations on economic activity caused by governmental restrictions and as our customers faced economic hardships.  
During the second quarter of 2020, demand for certain of our products and net sales for all of our segments saw 
improvement compared to the beginning of the quarter.  

Sustained adverse impacts to us, our suppliers or our customers may also affect the future valuation of certain 
assets and therefore may increase the likelihood of an impairment charge, write-off, write-down, reserve, or accelerated 
expense associated with such assets, including marketable securities, accounts receivable, inventories, prepaid 
expenses, property and equipment, tax assets, goodwill, indefinite and finite-lived intangible assets, capitalized 
preproduction design and development costs, and other assets.  

With pre-existing fundamentals such as trade credit insurance, direct online sales through our webshops, direct 
fulfillment arrangements with certain retailers, our strong cash and marketable securities position, market and product 
diversity, a vertically integrated business model, and ample inventory on hand, we were well-positioned to mitigate the 
initial impacts of COVID-19.  While COVID-19 continues to further evolve into a complicated and prolonged global 
pandemic, we have implemented additional mitigation measures, such as initiating additional direct fulfillment 
arrangements with retailers, mitigating single source supplier dependencies, additional cleaning and sanitation within our 
facilities to maintain a healthy and safe environment for essential on-site functions, enhancing functionality and security of 
technology for employees who are working from home, and planning the safe reintegration of our on-site workforce as the 
pandemic evolves, governmental restrictions are gradually lifted and public health guidance evolves.  These mitigation 
efforts complement our top priorities of ensuring the health and safety of our employees and continuing to serve our 
customers.  Additional benefits have been provided to many of our employees, including increased flexible work 
arrangements, remote work access, and flexible paid leave policies.  We are also mitigating impacts to operating income 
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and liquidity by monitoring our expense structure and balance sheet, reducing and prioritizing certain discretionary 
operating expenses and capital expenditures, and slowing the number of new employees hired.

Although we believe we have taken appropriate actions to help mitigate risks associated with COVID-19 as 
described above, the duration and magnitude of COVID-19 impacts to our business operations and financial results may 
be affected by a number of factors including the uncertainty around the evolution of the pandemic, the imposition or 
relaxation of government restrictions on business and social gathering activities, voluntary behavior changes associated 
with public health guidance, and those presented below in Item 1A. Risk Factors of this Quarterly Report.  

Recent Systems Outage

The Company was the victim of a cyber attack that encrypted some of our systems on July 23, 2020. As a result, 
many of our online services were interrupted including website functions, customer support, customer facing applications, 
and company communications. We immediately began to assess the nature of the attack and started remediation. We 
have no indication that any customer data, including payment information from Garmin Pay™, was accessed, lost or 
stolen. Additionally, the functionality of Garmin products was not affected, other than the ability to access online services.  
Critical affected business systems have been restored. We do not expect any material impact to our operations or 
financial results because of this outage.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the Company’s results of operations as a percent of net sales during the periods 
shown (the table may not foot due to rounding):

  13-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019  
Net sales   100%  100%
Cost of goods sold   41%  40%
Gross profit   59%  60%
Advertising   3%  4%
Selling, general and administrative   15%  13%
Research and development   19%  16%
Total operating expenses   38%  33%
Operating income   22%  27%
Other income (expense)   1%  2%
Income before income taxes   23%  29%
Income tax provision   2%  5%
Net income   21%  23%

  26-Weeks Ended  

  
June 27,

2020   
June 29,

2019  
Net sales   100%  100%
Cost of goods sold   41%  40%
Gross profit   59%  60%
Advertising   3%  4%
Selling, general and administrative   16%  15%
Research and development   19%  17%
Total operating expenses   38%  36%
Operating income   21%  24%
Other income (expense)   1%  2%
Income before income taxes   22%  26%
Income tax provision   2%  5%
Net income   20%  21%

The segment table located in Note 4 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements sets forth the 
Company’s results of operations (in thousands) including net sales, gross profit, and operating income for each of the 
Company’s five reportable segments during the periods shown. For each line item in the table, the total of the fitness, 
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outdoor, aviation, auto, and marine segments’ amounts equals the amount in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Income included in Item 1.
 

Comparison of 13-Weeks ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019 
(Amounts included in the following discussion are stated in thousands unless otherwise indicated)
 
Net Sales

Net Sales  
13-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
13-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 294,642   17%  $ 251,653 

Percentage of Total Net Sales   34%       26%
Outdoor   206,200   (2%)   210,404 

Percentage of Total Net Sales   24%       22%
Aviation   126,140   (31%)   183,965 

Percentage of Total Net Sales   14%       19%
Auto   85,058   (46%)   157,411 

Percentage of Total Net Sales   10%       17%
Marine   157,827   4%   151,407 

Percentage of Total Net Sales   18%       16%
Total  $ 869,867   (9%)  $ 954,840  

Net sales declined 9% for the 13-week period ended June 27, 2020 when compared to the year-ago quarter. The 
net sales decline was primarily a result of COVID-19 impacts to our business.  Sales in each of our segments were 
significantly impacted early in the current year quarter but improved throughout the quarter.  The fitness and marine 
segments were able to achieve net sales growth when compared to the year-ago quarter and were able to partially offset 
declines in the outdoor, aviation, and auto segments.  Fitness was the largest portion of our revenue mix at 34% in the 
second quarter of 2020 compared to 26% in the second quarter of 2019.  Total unit sales in the second quarter of 2020 
decreased to 3,093 when compared to total unit sales of 3,838 in the second quarter of 2019, which was a larger 
decrease than that of revenue primarily due to shifts in segment and product mix.

Fitness segment revenue increased 17% when compared to the year-ago quarter, primarily driven by sales 
growth in advanced wearables and cycling products.  Marine segment revenue increased 4% when compared to the year-
ago quarter, primarily driven by sales growth in multiple product categories, led primarily by chartplotters and advanced 
sonars.  Outdoor segment revenue declined 2% when compared to the year-ago quarter, as declines in handhelds were 
mostly offset by strong demand of adventure watches.  Aviation segment revenue declined 31% from the year-ago 
quarter, primarily due to the pandemic’s negative impact to OEM and aftermarket product categories, and the ADS-B 
market rapidly maturing.  Auto segment revenue declined 46% from the year-ago quarter, as auto PND and auto OEM 
sales were unfavorably impacted by the pandemic, which resulted in less driving activity and lower production of new 
vehicles associated with factory closures and reduced demand during the second quarter of 2020.

   
Gross Profit
 

Gross Profit  
13-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
13-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 156,817   16%  $ 135,136 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   53%       54%
Outdoor   133,189   (2%)   135,508 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   65%       64%
Aviation   92,036   (33%)   138,177 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   73%       75%
Auto   39,918   (47%)   74,861 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   47%       48%
Marine   93,470   2%   91,683 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   59%       61%
Total  $ 515,430   (10%)  $ 575,365 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   59%       60%

 Gross profit dollars in the second quarter of 2020 decreased 10%, primarily due to the decline in net sales 
compared to the year-ago quarter, as described above.  Consolidated gross margin decreased slightly when compared to 
the year-ago quarter, primarily due to increased freight expense associated with higher air shipment costs and segment 
mix. Gross margin was relatively flat in the fitness, outdoor and auto segments, and decreased in the aviation and marine 
segments when compared to the year-ago quarter.
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The aviation segment gross margin decrease of 210 basis points was primarily attributable to product mix.  The 
marine segment gross margin decrease of 130 basis points was primarily attributable to higher freight costs.

 
Advertising Expense

Advertising  
13-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
13-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 13,219   (26%)  $ 17,928 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   4%       7%
Outdoor   8,491   (29%)   11,965 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   4%       6%
Aviation   490   (70%)   1,642 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   0%       1%
Auto   1,615   (63%)   4,403 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   2%       3%
Marine   5,470   (2%)   5,585 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   3%       4%
Total  $ 29,285   (29%)  $ 41,523 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   3%       4%

Advertising expense as a percent of revenue was slightly lower when compared to the year-ago quarter and 
decreased 29% in absolute dollars. The total absolute dollar decrease was primarily attributable to decreased media 
advertising in the fitness and outdoor segments.
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expense
 

Selling, General & Admin. Expenses  
13-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
13-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 42,648   7%  $ 39,964 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   14%       16%
Outdoor   32,002   5%   30,409 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   16%       14%
Aviation   18,871   20%   15,683 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   15%       9%
Auto   15,843   (18%)   19,373 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   19%       12%
Marine   22,652   (3%)   23,309 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   14%       15%
Total  $ 132,016   3%  $ 128,738 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   15%       13%

Selling, general and administrative expense increased 3% in absolute dollars and was 170 basis points higher as 
a percent of revenue compared to the year-ago quarter. The absolute dollar increase in the second quarter of 2020 was 
primarily attributable to increased personnel and information technology costs, partially offset by lower legal related costs. 

 
Research and Development Expense

Research & Development  
13-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
13-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 28,969   8%  $ 26,831 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   10%       11%
Outdoor   25,282   16%   21,798 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   12%       10%
Aviation   57,109   6%   54,018 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   45%       29%
Auto   32,585   24%   26,177 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   38%       17%
Marine   21,795   9%   20,059 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   14%       13%
Total  $ 165,740   11%  $ 148,883 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   19%       16%
 

Research and development expense as a percent of revenue increased 350 basis points when compared to the 
year-ago quarter and increased 11% in absolute dollars. The absolute dollar increase was primarily due to higher 
engineering personnel costs related to wearable, aviation, and auto OEM product development. The aviation segment 
increase as a percent of revenue was primarily due to the decline in sales, as described above.  The auto segment 
increase in absolute dollars and as a percent of revenue was primarily attributable to auto OEM product development, in 
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addition to the impact of the decline in sales, as described above. Our research and development spending is focused on 
product development, improving existing software capabilities, and exploring new categories.

Operating Income

Operating Income  
13-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
13-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 71,981   43%  $ 50,413 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   24%       20%
Outdoor   67,414   (5%)   71,336 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   33%       34%
Aviation   15,566   (77%)   66,834 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   12%       36%
Auto   (10,125)   (141%)   24,908 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   (12%)       16%
Marine   43,553   2%   42,730 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   28%       28%
Total  $ 188,389   (26%)  $ 256,221 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   22%       27%
   

Operating income declined 26% in absolute dollars and 520 basis points as a percent of revenue when compared 
to the year-ago quarter. The decline in operating income in the current quarter was primarily attributable to revenue 
declines, as described above, a slight reduction in gross margin, and increased total operating expenses, as discussed 
above.  Operating income, in absolute dollars and as a percent of revenue, decreased in the aviation segment primarily 
due to sales declines in the current quarter, when compared to the year-ago quarter.  The auto segment experienced an 
operating loss in the current quarter, primarily due to investments in auto OEM product development and lower sales, as 
described above. 

We anticipate that COVID-19 will have a continued unfavorable impact on net sales and profitability of our 
aviation and auto segments for the remainder of fiscal 2020. 
 
Other Income (Expense) 
  
Other Income (Expense)  13-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020  13-Weeks Ended June 29, 2019 
Interest income  $ 10,455  $ 13,735 
Foreign currency (losses) gains   (4,493)   3,413 
Other income   3,241   2,409 
Total  $ 9,203  $ 19,557  

The average return on cash and investments, including interest and capital gains/losses, during the second 
quarter of 2020 was 1.6% compared to 2.2% during the same quarter of 2019. Interest income decreased primarily due to 
lower yields on fixed-income securities.

 
Foreign currency gains and losses for the Company are driven by movements of a number of currencies in 

relation to the U.S. Dollar. The Taiwan Dollar is the functional currency of Garmin Corporation, the Euro is the functional 
currency of several subsidiaries, and the U.S. Dollar is the functional currency of Garmin (Europe) Ltd., although some 
transactions and balances are denominated in British Pounds. Other notable currency exposures include the Australian 
Dollar, Chinese Yuan, and Japanese Yen.  The majority of the Company’s consolidated foreign currency gain or loss is 
typically driven by the significant cash and marketable securities, receivables and payables held in a currency other than 
the functional currency at a given legal entity. 

 
The $4.5 million currency loss recognized in the second quarter of 2020 was primarily due to the U.S. Dollar 

weakening against the Taiwan Dollar, partially offset by the U.S. Dollar weakening against the Australian Dollar, within the 
13-week period ended June 27, 2020. During this period, the U.S. Dollar weakened 2.4% against the Taiwan Dollar, 
resulting in a loss of $10.8 million, while the U.S. Dollar weakened 13.6% against the Australian Dollar, resulting in a gain 
of $4.5 million. The remaining net currency gain of $1.8 million was related to the timing of transactions and impacts of 
other currencies, each of which was individually immaterial.

The $3.4 million currency gain recognized in the second quarter of 2019 was primarily due to the U.S. Dollar 
weakening against the Euro and strengthening against the Taiwan Dollar, partially offset by the U.S. Dollar strengthening 
against the British Pound Sterling, within the 13-week period ended June 29, 2019. During this period, the U.S. Dollar 
weakened 1.4% against the Euro and strengthened 0.3% against the Taiwan Dollar, resulting in gains of $3.7 million and 
$1.7 million, respectively, while the U.S. Dollar strengthened 2.6% against the British Pound Sterling, resulting in a loss of 
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$0.7 million. The remaining net currency loss of $1.3 million was related to the timing of transactions and impacts of other 
currencies, each of which was individually immaterial.

Income Tax Provision 

The Company recorded income tax expense of $13.4 million in the 13-week period ended June 27, 2020, 
compared to income tax expense of $52.1 million in the 13-week period ended June 29, 2019. The effective tax rate was 
6.8% in the second quarter of 2020, compared to 18.9% in the second quarter of 2019.  Excluding a $14.3 million income 
tax benefit recognized by the Company in the second quarter of 2020 due to the release of uncertain tax position reserves 
associated with a 2014 intercompany restructuring, the effective tax rate in the second quarter of 2020 decreased 490 
basis points compared to the effective tax rate in the prior year quarter.  The decrease was primarily due to a favorable 
shift in income mix by jurisdiction related to the transaction to migrate intellectual property ownership from Switzerland to 
the United States, which began in the first quarter of 2020.

Net Income 
 

As a result of the above, net income for the 13-week period ended June 27, 2020 was $184.2 million compared to 
$223.7 million for the 13-week period ended June 29, 2019, a decrease of $39.5 million.
 

 
Comparison of 26-Weeks ended June 27, 2020 and June 29, 2019 

Net Sales

Net Sales  
26-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   26-Weeks Ended 
June 29, 2019  

Fitness  $ 518,242   20%  $ 431,908 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   30%       25%

Outdoor   381,302   5%   364,455 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   22%       21%

Aviation   314,739   (11%)   354,741 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   18%       21%

Auto   190,860   (33%)   284,410 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   11%       17%

Marine   320,832   12%   285,376 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   19%       17%

Total  $ 1,725,975   0%  $ 1,720,890  

Net sales for the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020 were flat when compared to the year-ago period. The 
growth in net sales in the first quarter of 2020 generally offset declines in the second quarter of 2020, when compared to 
the respective year-ago quarters.  Fitness was the largest portion of our revenue mix at 30% in the first half of 2020 
compared to 25% in the first half of 2019.  Total unit sales in the first half of 2020 decreased to 6,024 when compared to 
total unit sales of 7,019 in the first half of 2019, primarily due to shifts in segment and product mix and the impacts of 
COVID-19 to our net sales during the second quarter of 2020.

Fitness segment revenue increased 20% when compared to the year-ago period, primarily driven by sales growth 
in advanced wearables and cycling products.  Outdoor segment revenue increased 5% when compared to the year-ago 
period, primarily driven by sales growth in adventure watches.  Marine segment revenue increased 12% when compared 
to the year-ago period, primarily driven by sales growth in multiple product categories, led primarily by chartplotters and 
advanced sonars.  Aviation segment revenue decreased 11% from the year-ago period, primarily due to the pandemic’s 
negative impact to OEM and aftermarket product categories, and the ADS-B market rapidly maturing.  Auto segment 
revenue decreased 33% from the year-ago period, primarily due to the ongoing PND market contraction and lower auto 
OEM sales, factors which were compounded in the second quarter of 2020 by COVID-19 and its associated impact on 
consumers, retailers, and the automotive manufacturers.
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Gross Profit

Gross Profit  
26-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
26-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 269,142   19%  $ 225,970 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   52%       52%
Outdoor   245,447   5%   232,996 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   64%       64%
Aviation   230,844   (13%)   266,160 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   73%       75%
Auto   89,257   (32%)   132,198 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   47%       46%
Marine   187,680   11%   169,739 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   58%       59%
Total  $ 1,022,370   0%  $ 1,027,063 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   59%       60%

 Gross profit dollars in the first half of 2020 remained relatively flat when compared to the year-ago period. Gross 
margin was relatively flat in the fitness, outdoor, auto, and marine segments, and decreased in the aviation segment when 
compared to the year-ago period.

 
The aviation segment gross margin decrease of 170 basis points was primarily attributable to product mix. 
 

Advertising Expense

Advertising  
26-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
26-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 23,358   (16%)  $ 27,917 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   5%       6%
Outdoor   15,398   (20%)   19,136 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   4%       5%
Aviation   1,802   (37%)   2,865 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   1%       1%
Auto   3,995   (45%)   7,305 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   2%       3%
Marine   11,612   (3%)   11,916 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   4%       4%
Total  $ 56,165   (19%)  $ 69,139 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   3%       4%

Advertising expense as a percent of revenue was slightly lower when compared to the year-ago period and 
decreased 19% in absolute dollars. The total absolute dollar decrease was primarily attributable to decreased media 
advertising in the fitness and outdoor segments.
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expense

Selling, General & Admin. Expenses  
26-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
26-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 85,301   10%  $ 77,538 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   16%       18%
Outdoor   65,072   11%   58,711 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   17%       16%
Aviation   37,647   20%   31,311 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   12%       9%
Auto   33,149   (14%)   38,668 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   17%       14%
Marine   48,033   (3%)   49,291 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   15%       17%
Total  $ 269,202   5%  $ 255,519 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   16%       15%

Selling, general and administrative expense increased 5% in absolute dollars and was slightly higher as a percent 
of revenue compared to the year-ago period. The absolute dollar increase in the first half of 2020 was primarily 
attributable to expenses from recent acquisitions and increased personnel and information technology costs, partially 
offset by lower legal related costs. 
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Research and Development Expense

Research & Development  
26-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
26-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 57,491   11%  $ 51,978 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   11%       12%
Outdoor   50,396   20%   41,859 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   13%       11%
Aviation   116,508   8%   107,533 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   37%       30%
Auto   62,413   18%   53,104 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   33%       19%
Marine   44,323   10%   40,327 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   14%       14%
Total  $ 331,131   12%  $ 294,801 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   19%       17%

Research and development expense as a percent of revenue increased 210 basis points when compared to the 
year-ago period and increased 12% in absolute dollars. The absolute dollar increase was primarily due to higher 
engineering personnel costs related to wearable, aviation, and auto OEM product development. The aviation segment 
increase as a percent of revenue was primarily due to the decline in sales, as described above.  The auto segment 
increase in absolute dollars and as a percent of revenue was primarily attributable to auto OEM product development, in 
addition to the decline in sales, as described above. Our research and development spending is focused on product 
development, improving existing software capabilities, and exploring new categories.

Operating Income

Operating Income  
26-Weeks Ended 

June 27, 2020   
Year-over-Year 

Change   
26-Weeks Ended 

June 29, 2019  
Fitness  $ 102,992   50%  $ 68,537 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   20%       16%
Outdoor   114,581   1%   113,290 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   30%       31%
Aviation   74,887   (40%)   124,451 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   24%       35%
Auto   (10,300)   (131%)   33,121 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   (5%)       12%
Marine   83,712   23%   68,205 

Percentage of Segment Net Sales   26%       24%
Total  $ 365,872   (10%)  $ 407,604 
Percentage of Total Net Sales   21%       24%

Operating income decreased 10% in absolute dollars and 250 basis points as a percent of revenue when 
compared to the year-ago period. The decrease in operating income was due to declines experienced during the second 
quarter of 2020 when compared to the year-ago quarter, which was partially offset by operating income growth in the first 
quarter of 2020 when compared to the year-ago quarter.  Operating income, in absolute dollars and as a percent of 
revenue, decreased in the aviation segment primarily due to sales declines in the second quarter of 2020 when compared 
to the second quarter of 2019.  The auto segment experienced an operating loss in the 26-week period ended June 27, 
2020, primarily due to investments in auto OEM product development and lower sales, as described above.

We anticipate that COVID-19 will have a continued unfavorable impact on net sales and profitability of our 
aviation and auto segments for the remainder of fiscal 2020. 

Other Income (Expense) 

Other Income (Expense)  26-Weeks Ended June 27, 2020  26-Weeks Ended June 29, 2019 
Interest income  $ 22,481  $ 27,439 
Foreign currency (losses) gains   (19,916)   3,727 
Other income   6,789   3,273 
Total  $ 9,354  $ 34,439  

The average returns on cash and investments, including interest and capital gains/losses, during the 26-week 
period ended June 27, 2020 and the 26-week period ended June 29, 2019 were 1.7% and 2.2%, respectively. Interest 
income decreased primarily due to lower yields on fixed-income securities.
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Foreign currency gains and losses for the Company are driven by movements of a number of currencies in 
relation to the U.S. Dollar. The Taiwan Dollar is the functional currency of Garmin Corporation, the Euro is the functional 
currency of several subsidiaries, and the U.S. Dollar is the functional currency of Garmin (Europe) Ltd., although some 
transactions and balances are denominated in British Pounds. Other notable currency exposures include the Australian 
Dollar, Chinese Yuan, and Japanese Yen.  The majority of the Company’s consolidated foreign currency gain or loss is 
typically driven by the significant cash and marketable securities, receivables and payables held in a currency other than 
the functional currency at a given legal entity. 

 
The $19.9 million currency loss recognized in the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020 was primarily due to the 

U.S. Dollar weakening against the Taiwan Dollar and strengthening against the British Pound Sterling and Australian 
Dollar within the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020. During this period, the U.S. Dollar weakened 2.1% against the 
Taiwan Dollar, resulting in a loss of $8.7 million, while the U.S. Dollar strengthened 5.7% against the British Pound 
Sterling and 0.9% against the Australian Dollar, resulting in losses of $2.5 million and $0.5 million, respectively. The 
remaining net currency loss of $8.2 million was related to the timing of transactions and impacts of other currencies, each 
of which was individually immaterial.

The $3.7 million currency gain recognized in the 26-week period ended June 29, 2019 was primarily due to the 
strengthening of the U.S. Dollar against the Taiwan Dollar, partially offset by the U.S. Dollar strengthening against the 
Euro, within the 26-week period ended June 29, 2019. During this period, the U.S. Dollar strengthened 1.2% against the 
Taiwan Dollar, resulting in a gain of $7.4 million, while the U.S. Dollar strengthened 0.6% against the Euro, resulting in a 
loss of $4.1 million.  The remaining net currency gain of $0.4 million was related to the timing of transactions and impacts 
of other currencies, each of which was individually immaterial.

Income Tax Provision 

The Company recorded income tax expense of $29.9 million in the first half of 2020 compared to income tax 
expense of $78.2 million in the first half of 2019. The effective tax rate was 8.0% in the first half of 2020, compared to 
17.7% in the first half of 2019. Excluding a $14.3 million income tax benefit recognized by the Company in the second 
quarter of 2020 due to the release of uncertain tax position reserves associated with the 2014 intercompany restructuring, 
the effective tax rate in the first half of 2020 decreased 590 basis points compared to the effective tax rate in the first half 
of 2019. The decrease was primarily due to a favorable shift in income mix by jurisdiction related to the transaction to 
migrate intellectual property ownership from Switzerland to the United States, which began in the first quarter of 2020.

Net Income 
 

As a result of the above, net income for the 26-week period ended June 27, 2020 was $345.4 million compared to 
$363.8 million for the 26-week period ended June 29, 2019, a decrease of $18.5 million.
 

Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

As of June 27, 2020, we had approximately $2.7 billion of cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities. 
We primarily use cash flow from operations, and expect that future cash requirements may be used, to fund our capital 
expenditures, support our working capital requirements, pay dividends, and fund strategic acquisitions. We believe that 
our existing cash balances and cash flow from operations will be sufficient to meet our short- and long-term projected 
working capital needs, capital expenditures, and other cash requirements.
 

It is management’s goal to invest the on-hand cash in accordance with the investment policy, which has been 
approved by the Company’s Board of Directors. The investment policy’s primary purpose is to preserve capital, maintain 
an acceptable degree of liquidity, and maximize yield within the constraint of low credit risk. Garmin’s average interest rate 
returns on cash and investments during the first half of 2020 and 2019 were approximately 1.7% and 2.2%, respectively. 
The fair value of our securities varies from period to period due to changes in interest rates, in the performance of the 
underlying collateral, and in the credit performance of the underlying issuer, among other factors. See Note 8 for 
additional information regarding marketable securities.
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Operating Activities

  26-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019  
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 425,111  $ 275,218  

 
The $149.9 million increase in cash provided by operating activities during the first half of 2020 compared to the 

first half of 2019 was due to a decrease in cash used in working capital of $148.8 million (which included an increase of 
$171.9 million in net receipts of accounts receivable, a decrease of $11.1 million in cash paid for inventory, an increase of 
$57.4 million net cash used in accounts payable, and a decrease of $23.2 million net cash used in other activities) offset 
by an increase of $2.2 million net cash used for income taxes. Additional changes were due to the year over year 
decrease in net income of $18.5 million and an increase in other non-cash adjustments to net income of $21.8 million.

 
Investing Activities 
 

  26-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019  
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  $ 114,938  $ (346,399)

The $461.3 million increase in cash provided by investing activities during the first half of 2020 compared to the 
first half of 2019 was primarily due to an increase in net redemptions of marketable securities of $229.8 million, a 
decrease in cash payments for acquisitions of $268.1 million, and partially offset by increased net purchases of property 
and equipment of $36.1 million.

 
Financing Activities
 

  26-Weeks Ended   26-Weeks Ended  
  June 27, 2020   June 29, 2019  
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (214,131)  $ (308,877)

The $94.7 million decrease in cash used in financing activities during the first half of 2020 compared to the first 
half of 2019 was primarily due to a decrease in cash dividends of $91.4 million associated with the timing of dividend 
payments that resulted in three dividend payments in the first half of 2019 compared to two dividend payments in the first 
half of 2020.

 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 
General
 

Garmin’s discussion and analysis of its financial condition and results of operations are based upon Garmin’s 
Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States. The presentation of these financial statements requires Garmin to make estimates and 
judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and related disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities. On an on-going basis, Garmin evaluates its estimates, including those related to bad 
debts, inventories, investments, intangible assets, income taxes, warranty obligations, contingencies, customer sales 
programs and incentives, product returns, relative standalone selling prices, and progress toward completion of 
performance obligations in certain contracts with customers. Garmin bases its estimates on historical experience and on 
various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis 
for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

For a description of the significant accounting policies and methods used in the preparation of the Company’s 
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, refer to Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in the Notes 
to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Part II, Item 8 and “Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in Part II, Item 
7 of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2019. There were no significant 
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changes to the Company’s critical accounting policies and estimates in the 13-week and 26-week periods ended June 27, 
2020.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 

There are numerous market risks that can affect our future business, financial condition and results of operations. 
In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part II, 
“Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal 
year ended December 28, 2019. There have been no material changes during the 13-week and 26-week periods ended 
June 27, 2020 in the risks described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K related to market sensitivity, inflation, foreign 
currency exchange rate risk and interest rate risk.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures 
 
(a) Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. The Company maintains a system of disclosure controls and 
procedures that are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information, which is required to be timely disclosed, 
is accumulated and communicated to management in a timely fashion.  A control system, no matter how well conceived 
and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. As 
of June 27, 2020, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the 
Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the 
effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures.  Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded as of June 27, 2020 that our disclosure controls and procedures were 
effective such that the information relating to the Company, required to be disclosed in our Securities and Exchange 
Commission (“SEC”) reports (i) is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in SEC 
rules and forms, and (ii) is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including our Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
 
(b) Changes in internal control over financial reporting. There has been no change in the Company’s internal controls over 
financial reporting that occurred during the Company’s fiscal quarter ended June 27, 2020 that has materially affected, or 
is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II - Other Information 
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 

In the normal course of business, the Company and its subsidiaries are parties to various legal claims, actions, 
and complaints, including matters involving patent infringement, other intellectual property, product liability, customer 
claims and various other risks. It is not possible to predict with certainty whether or not the Company and its subsidiaries 
will ultimately be successful in any of these legal matters, or if not, what the impact might be. However, the Company’s 
management does not expect that the results in any of these legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s results of operations, financial position or cash flows. For additional information, see Note 6 – Commitments 
and Contingencies in the above Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Part I, “Item 3. Legal Proceedings” in 
the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2019.

 
Item 1A. Risk Factors

 
There are many risks and uncertainties that can affect our future business, financial performance or share price. 

In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, 
“Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2019, as 
supplemented by the risk factors set forth below.  These risks, however, are not the only risks facing our Company. 
Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may materially 
adversely affect our business, financial condition and/or operating results.

The following is an amended and restated version of a risk factor included in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our Form 
10-Q for the period ended March 28, 2020, and supplemental to the risk factors included in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2019:

The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has had and will continue to have significant impacts on our 
business.

The COVID-19 pandemic continues to rapidly evolve, creating disruption and uncertainty around the world, which 
thus far in fiscal 2020 has resulted in, and we expect will continue to result in, reduced overall demand for certain of our 
products, impacts on our distribution channels, and other operational impacts. There are unknown factors, such as the 
duration and severity of the pandemic, the nature and duration of actions taken by governments, businesses and 
individuals to contain or mitigate its impact, the severity and duration of the economic impact caused by the pandemic, the 
uncertainty surrounding possible treatments or vaccines, along with the effectiveness of our response, that may affect the 
magnitude of effects to our business operations, results of operations, and its ultimate impact on our financial condition.

Demand for certain of our products has been, and is expected to continue to be, adversely affected in several 
ways.  Consumers have been and may continue to be less able or less likely to purchase certain of our products due to 
economic hardships, governmental restrictions affecting them and the retail outlets that sell our products, voluntary 
behavior changes associated with public health guidance, the prioritization of other goods and services by online retailers 
that sell our products, restrictions on the ability of online retailers to ship products to certain areas, and the potential failure 
and closure of retail outlets and online retailers that sell our products. Certain of our sales and distribution offices have 
experienced and may again experience temporary closure due to governmental restrictions.  Additional or prolonged 
closures of certain sales and distribution offices could affect our ability to market and distribute products to meet customer 
demand.  The adverse impacts of the pandemic have created economic stress in the global marketplace, high levels of 
unemployment, loss of income and/or wealth for some individuals, and general economic uncertainty.  These conditions 
have affected and are expected to continue to affect the willingness or ability of customers to purchase certain of our 
products or those of original equipment manufacturers in which our products are installed. 

Our supply chain may also be adversely impacted by COVID-19.  We may be unable to procure, or experience 
delays in procuring, certain components from our suppliers, and the cost of procuring components could increase.  
Reduced demand for our products has resulted in, and may continue to result in, reduced utilization of certain of our 
manufacturing facilities and higher per-unit costs for certain products.  Certain of our manufacturing facilities may also 
experience inopportune temporary closures or reduced hours, which could adversely affect the costs incurred to produce 
our products and our ability to meet demand.  
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COVID-19 has had and will continue to have several other operational impacts on our business, which will or may 
include employees working remotely, temporarily ceasing operations in some offices due to government restrictions, 
business travel restrictions, and the cancellation of trade shows and events that are otherwise important in the 
development, marketing, and sale of our products. These changes in our business operations may result in reduced 
efficiency and lower productivity. We have incurred and are expected to continue to incur increased costs as we provide 
additional benefits to assist our employees during the COVID-19 pandemic and provide a safe and healthy workplace for 
employees who continue to work in our facilities.  Similar operational and financial hardships on our business partners 
may result in aged or uncollectable receivables, and the reduced demand for certain of our products could result in 
obsolescence of certain inventory.  If the economy experiences a sustained downturn of significant proportion that impacts 
our business, we may also need to incur the costs and organizational impacts of personnel restructuring.  

The risks and impacts associated with COVID-19 described above are not the only ones that that affect our 
Company. Other risks presented in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 28, 2019, such as gross margin fluctuation, foreign currency fluctuations, successful continued product 
development, impacts to our key personnel, and dependencies on third party suppliers, may be heightened as a result of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. Additionally, there are unknown risks and impacts due to the uncertainty and rapidly evolving 
nature of the pandemic including, but not limited to uncertainty around the evolution of the pandemic, the unprecedented 
imposition of preventative measures by governments that impact the economy and normal operations of a business and 
the timing and manner of relaxation of those measures. If we are unable to manage these risks and uncertainties, our 
business, financial condition, and results of operations could be materially impacted. 

The following is an amended and restated version of a risk factor included in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2019:

We rely on information technology systems for our business operations. Failures or disruptions, including 
security breaches or cyber attacks, to our information technology systems may harm our reputation and 
adversely affect our business and result of operations.

Our information technology systems allow for our daily business operations to operate efficiently and effectively. 
These systems assist in our business processes, including, but not limited to, communications, financial management, 
supply chain management, order processing, shipping and billing, and providing services and support to our customers. 
Additionally, we electronically maintain sensitive data, including intellectual property, our proprietary business information 
and that of our customers and suppliers, and some personally identifiable information of our customers and employees, in 
our facilities and on our networks. The secure processing, maintenance and transmission of this information is important 
to our operations. A disruption to any of these processes can adversely affect our business and results of operations. 
Furthermore, a breach of our security systems and procedures or those of our vendors could result in significant data 
losses or theft of our intellectual property as well as our customers' or our employees' intellectual property, proprietary 
business information or personally identifiable information.  A cybersecurity breach could negatively affect our competitive 
position and operating results as a result of theft of our intellectual property and could negatively affect our reputation as a 
trusted product and service provider by adversely affecting the market's perception of the security or reliability of our 
products or services.

We have technology and processes in place to detect and respond to data security incidents. However, because 
the techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, disable or degrade service, or sabotage systems change frequently 
and may be difficult to detect for long periods of time, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or implement 
adequate preventive measures. In addition, hardware, software or applications we develop or procure from third parties 
may contain defects in design or manufacture or other problems that could unexpectedly compromise information 
security. Unauthorized parties may also attempt to gain access to our systems or facilities through fraud, trickery or other 
forms of deceiving our customers and employees. Accordingly, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to 
implement adequate security barriers or other preventative measures, or if such measures are implemented, and even 
with appropriate training conducted in support of such measures, human errors may still occur. It is virtually impossible for 
us to entirely mitigate this risk. A party, whether internal or external, who is able to circumvent our security measures 
could misappropriate information.

Actual or anticipated attacks and risks have caused and are expected to continue to cause us to incur increasing 
costs, including costs to deploy additional personnel and protection technologies, to conduct additional employee training, 
and to engage third party security experts and consultants. Our cyber insurance may not protect against all of the costs, 
liabilities, and other adverse effects arising from a security breach or system failure.  If we fail to reasonably maintain the 
security of confidential information, we may suffer significant reputational and financial losses and our results of 
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operations, cash flows, financial condition, and liquidity may be adversely affected.  In addition, a system breach could 
result in other negative consequences, including disruption of internal operations, and may subject us to private litigation, 
government investigations, enforcement actions, and cause us to incur potentially significant liability, damages, or 
remediation costs.

The Company was the victim of a cyber attack that encrypted some of our systems on July 23, 2020. As a result, 
many of our online services were interrupted including website functions, customer support, customer facing applications, 
and company communications. We immediately began to assess the nature of the attack and started remediation. We 
have no indication that any customer data, including payment information from Garmin Pay™, was accessed, lost or 
stolen. Additionally, the functionality of Garmin products was not affected, other than the ability to access online services.  
We do not expect any material impact to our operations or financial results because of this outage, although we may 
suffer negative consequences, including those described in the paragraphs above, beyond our current expectations.  

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

Not applicable
 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 

None
 

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures
 

Not applicable
 
Item 5. Other Information
 

Not applicable
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Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit 3.1 Articles of Association of Garmin Ltd., as amended and restated on June 5, 2020 (incorporated by 

reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 5, 2020).

Exhibit 31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a).
   
Exhibit 31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a).
   
Exhibit 32.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to 

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
Exhibit 32.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to 

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
Exhibit 101.INS  XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File 

because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.
   
Exhibit 101.SCH  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
   
Exhibit 101.CAL  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase
   
Exhibit 101.DEF  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase 
   
Exhibit 101.LAB  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase 
   
Exhibit 101.PRE  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase
   
Exhibit 104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
 

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1121788/000121390020014367/ea122787-8k_garminltd.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1121788/000121390020014367/ea122787-8k_garminltd.htm
grmn-ex311_8.htm
grmn-ex312_6.htm
grmn-ex321_7.htm
grmn-ex321_7.htm
grmn-ex321_9.htm
grmn-ex321_9.htm
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be 
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 
 GARMIN LTD.
   
 By /s/ Douglas G. Boessen
  Douglas G. Boessen
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer and
  Principal Accounting Officer)

 
Dated: July 29, 2020
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EXHIBIT 31.1

 
CERTIFICATION

 
I, Clifton A. Pemble, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Garmin Ltd.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were 
made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, 
the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and we have:
 
a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, 
is made known to us by others within those entities particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being 
prepared;
 
b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be 
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and
 
d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and
 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: July 29, 2020 By /s/ Clifton A. Pemble
  Clifton A. Pemble
  President and Chief Executive Officer
 



 
EXHIBIT 31.2

 
CERTIFICATION

 
I, Douglas G. Boessen, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Garmin Ltd.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were 
made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, 
the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and we have:
 
a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, 
is made known to us by others within those entities particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being 
prepared;
 
b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be 
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and
 
d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting;
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and
 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 
Date: July 29, 2020 By /s/ Douglas G. Boessen
  Douglas G. Boessen
  Chief Financial Officer
 



 
EXHIBIT 32.1

 
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the quarterly report of Garmin Ltd. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 27, 2020 
as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Clifton A. Pemble, President 
and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; 
and

 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results 

of operations of the Company.
 
Date: July 29, 2020 By /s/ Clifton A. Pemble
  Clifton A. Pemble
  President and Chief Executive Officer 
 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained 
by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, 
except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of 
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 



 
EXHIBIT 32.2

 
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the quarterly report of Garmin Ltd. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 27, 2020 
as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Douglas G. Boessen, Chief 
Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; 
and

 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results 

of operations of the Company.
 
Date: July 29, 2020 By /s/ Douglas G. Boessen
  Douglas G. Boessen
  Chief Financial Officer
 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained 
by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, 
except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of 
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 


